
 

 

AGENDA 

City of Roeland Park, Kansas 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

6:00 PM 

February 27, 2023 Hybrid Format 

Darren Nielsen  Brandon Gillet  Erik Hage 

 

I. Call the meeting to order 

 

II. Elect a chair 

 

III. BZA 2023-01 – Variance Request 5721 Birch  

a. Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Public 

Comment 

b. Close Public Hearing 

c. Board Deliberation  

d. Vote of the Board 

 

IV. BZA 2023-02 --- Variance Request 3523 W. 48th 

a. Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Public 

Comment 

b. Close Public Hearing 

c. Board Deliberation  



d. Vote of the Board 

 

V. Adjourn  

 

 

 

 

February 23, 2023 

STAFF REPORT 
 Completed By: John Jacobson, Building Official   

 

REQUEST:  The applicant, Spencer Thompson, 5300W. 58th Street is requesting variances to Fence 

height to accommodate the construction of a new 6’ Privacy fence in the front 

yard.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  The applicant contends that due to the orientation of the house 

on the lot he has very little usable rear yard to for his pets.  

Staff would agree orientation of the home does pose a unique condition.  However, the size of 

the fence could certainly be noticeable in the neighborhood.  Any accommodation that may be 

given should weigh this consideration.  

BACKGROUND:  

Mr. Thompson approached staff about construction of the fence and was informed of the 

requirements. After researching the neighborhood and existing conditions, staff recommended 

the variance process.   



 

ANALYSIS:   

CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 

• ARTICLE 6. – ZONING DISTRICTS  

ARTICLE 6. - ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES 

• Sec. 16-613. - Accessory Uses and Structures; Development and 
Performance Standards. 
(b)  

o Location. 
(1) Front yard. A fence or wall in excess of 30 inches high may not be 

constructed in the front yard or in front of the front platted building line, 
whichever is more restrictive. A decorative wall or fence 30 inches high or lower 
may be constructed in a front yard, provided that no fence or wall may be 
located in public right-of-way. For purposes of this subsection, a "decorative" 
wall or fence shall be limited to structures constructed of wood rail, masonry, 
wrought iron, or spaced wooden pickets; where the construction has both a 
finished and an unfinished surface, the finished surface shall face outward. 

 

IMPACTS:   As stated previously, the neighborhood does not currently have a similar 

situation near the applicant’s home. The proposed condition as presented have the potential 

to impact adjoining properties but would allow the applicant to use his property at its highest 

and best use.    

POLICY ISSUES: Current policy restricts these types of accessory structures (fences) to 

size limitations of 30” in the front yard area. This area being anything past the front building 

line of the primary structure. The regulations were intended to protect site lines for traffic 

safety purposes and to maintain relatively uniform appearance form the street view. The 

placement of the structure severely impedes the owner’s ability to utilize the front yard area 

for anything other than open greenspace.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 
 
 



 



 



 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 
 
 



 



 
 



 
 
 



 



 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

February 23, 2023 

STAFF REPORT 
 Completed By: John Jacobson, Building Official   

 

REQUEST:  The applicant, Bill Voght, 3523 W. 48th Street is requesting variances to the existing side 

20’ setback to allow for improvements to the structure.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION:  The applicant that an addition to the existing structure is 

necessary to accommodate his family’s living needs to maintain residence in Roeland Park. As a 

longtime resident of the community, he and his family would prefer to stay in the area and the 

home. Further, that there are several structures in the immediate neighborhood with similar 

conditions as to the variance he is proposing.  He has included the addresses in the application 

paperwork. 

Staff would agree that the area in which the home is located is a unique condition. Clearly there 

have been previous actions that allowed setbacks to be encroached on. No current formal 

record exists that can be located. None the less, there are multiple instances in which current 

setbacks are not in place. From a staff perspective, the ability to use the home to highest and 

best use without significant impact to the immediate neighborhood and/or traffic safety is a 

prerequisite for support. In this instance, staff doesn’t believe either components are 

significantly impacted.         

Staff would recommend variance approval as submitted.  

 

 

 



BACKGROUND:  

Mr. Voghts designer approached staff about construction of the improvements and was 

informed of the requirements. After researching the neighborhood and existing conditions, 

staff recommended the variance process.   

 

ANALYSIS:   

CHAPTER XVI – ZONING and SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS 

• ARTICLE 4. – ZONING DISTRICTS  

• Sec. 16-407. Single-Family Residence Districts; Dimensions. 
(a)  

(2) Side yard Setbacks 

No residence (including attached or semi-attached garages and porches, enclosed 
or unenclosed) shall be located within five feet of either side of the lot, tract or 
parcel of land upon which it is erected; nor shall any residence, including the above 
enumerated appurtenances, occupy more than 80 percent of the width of the lot, 
tract, or parcel of land upon which it is erected, measured along the front set-back 
line. In addition, if the side yard abuts on a street or highway, no residence 
(including attached or semi attached garages and porches, enclosed or 
unenclosed) shall be located within 20 feet of the street or highway right-of-
way line. A minimum distance of ten feet shall be provided and maintained 
between the residence and any building located upon adjacent premises. 

IMPACTS:   As stated previously, the neighborhood does currently have a similar 

encroachments near the applicant’s home. The proposed condition as presented should have 

minimal impacts to adjoining properties but would allow the applicant to use his property at 

its highest and best use.    

 

POLICY ISSUES: Current policy restricts structures to a 20’ side yard setback from the 

right of way line.  The proposed variance would impact that setback by 11 feet. That being said, 

no line of sight issues are present when observed in the field and the proposal is in line with 

existing conditions in the neighborhood.   

 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 



 
 
 
 
 



 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Legal Record 
1701 E. Cedar St., Ste. 111 
Olathe, KS 66062-1775 
(913) 780-5790 

 
ATTN: 

KELLEY 

NIELSEN 

CITY OF 

ROELAND 

PARK 4600 W 

51ST STREET 

ROELAND PARK KS 66205-3500 

 
 

Proof of Publication 
STATE OF KANSAS, JOHNSON COUNTY, SS; 
Maureen Gillespie, of lawful age, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says that 
she is Legal Notices Clerk for The Legal 
Record which is a newspaper printed in 
the State of Kansas, published in and of 
general paid circulation on a weekly, 
monthly or yearly basis in Johnson 
County, Kansas, is not a trade, religious 
or fraternal publication, is published at 
least weekly fifty (50) times a year, has 
been so published continuously and 
uninterrupted in said County and State 
for a period of more than one year prior 
to the first publication of the notice 
attached, and has been entered at the 
post office as Periodicals Class mail 
matter. That a notice was published in 
all editions of the regular and entire 
issue for the following subject matter 
(also identified by the following case 
number, if any) for 1 consecutive 
week(s), as follows: 

PUBLIC NOTICE - BZA - 3523 W. 48TH STREET 
2f7/23 

 
 



 

 
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 

 
 

 

L11075 
Publication Fees: $27.55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEBRA VALENTI 
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